Public Document Pack

BlackpoolCouncil

1 September 2015

To:  Councillors Mrs Callow JP, D Coleman, G Coleman, Galley, Hunter, Matthews, Roberts,
Rowson and L Williams

The above members are requested to attend the:

TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 10 September 2015 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in
doing so state:

(1) the type of interest concerned; and
(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 JULY 2015 (Pages 1 - 8)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 July 2015 as a true and correct
record.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING (Pages 9 - 12)
To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting.

4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS (Pages 13 - 20)
To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the portfolios of the

Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council, taken since the last meeting of
the Committee.



10

11

12

FORWARD PLAN (Pages 21 - 26)

To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, October 2015 — January 2016,
relating to the portfolios of the Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council.

ENGAGEMENT OF CONSULTANTS OVER 25K MONITORING REPORT (Pages 27 - 32)

To consider the appointment of consultants exceeding £25,000 for the period 1 May
2015 to 31 July 2015.

DECENT HOMES (Pages 33 - 38)
To consider details of the Decent Homes Investment made in the Council owned
housing stock, following the award of grant that came with the transfer of
management to the arm’s length management company Blackpool Coastal Housing.

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE (Pages 39 - 46)

To consider performance against the Community Safety Partnership’s priorities in
Quarter One of 2015/2016.

COUNCIL COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 47 - 64)

To consider the Annual Customer Feedback Report, covering the period 1 April 2014 to
31 March 2015.

WASTE SERVICES AND STREET CLEANSING PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 65 - 110)
To consider the performance of Waste Services and Street Cleansing Services.
SCRUTINY WORKPLAN (Pages 111 -120)

To consider the Workplan and to approve the scoping document for the Landau
Scrutiny Review Panel.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 15 October 2015,
commencing at 6pm.



Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance
Adviser, Tel: 01253 477164, e-mail chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING -

THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015
Present:
Councillor Hunter (in the Chair)
Councillors
Mrs Callow JP Galley Rowson Matthews
G Coleman Roberts L Williams

In Attendance:

Councillor Gillian Campbell, Deputy Leader of the Council
Councillor Fred Jackson, Cabinet Member for Municipal Assets
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Business and Economic Development

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources

Alan Cavill, Director of Place

Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Ruth Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Coleman declared a personal interest with regard to item 10, ‘Scrutiny
Workplan’, the nature of the interest being that he was a Hackney Carriage Licence
holder.

Councillor Rowson declared a prejudicial interest with regard to item 11, ‘Destination
Management Plan for Blackpool’, the nature of the interest being that she had been a
member of the Executive that had approved the Plan.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 26
FEBRUARY 2015

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 26 February 2015 were noted as
a true and correct record.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public
on this occasion.

4 ROLES, RESPONSIBILITIES AND ATTRIBUTES OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS

The Chairman presented a report detailing the necessary roles, responsibilities and
attributes required of Scrutiny Members and requested that Members consider and
understand their roles.

Page 1



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING -
THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015

The Committee agreed to approve the roles, responsibilities and attributes of Scrutiny
Members.

Background papers: None.
5 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS

The Committee considered the decisions taken since the last meeting of the Scrutiny
Committee by the Executive and Cabinet Members.

With regards to executive decision number EX/25/2015, ‘Community Engagement’
Members questioned whether those community representatives that stood for election
to the Council would be eligible for involvement in the new formats for community
engagement. It was noted that those community representatives standing for election to
the Council would have been ineligible for a community representative role at an area
forum under previous arrangements for two years following the election. Mr Chris Kelly,
Senior Democratic Services Adviser, advised that an answer providing clarity on this issue
would be sought for Committee Members following the meeting.

In relation to the same decision, Councillor Galley, whilst supporting plans for a continued
engagement by way of discussion with the community, questioned whether plans were in
place to enable the communit
[...]
ely for financial purposes, but also for the benefit of residents
in the town.

The Committee agreed to note the content of the report.

Background papers: None.

9 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered the Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/2015.

The Committee approved the Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/2015.

Background papers: None.

10 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN

The Chairman presented the Tourism, Resources and Economy Scrutiny Committee
Workplan for the remainder of the Municipal Year. It was noted that this was a flexible,
working document. Members could submit items for consideration by the Committee at

any time through the Chairman.

The Committee requested that reports into street cleansing, waste collection and car
parking be included on the workplan.

In order to make a request for a scrutiny review on a particular subject, Members were
informed that the Scrutiny Selection Checklist must be completed and submitted to a
Committee meeting for consideration.

Mr Kelly reported that at the Scrutiny Committee on 22 January 2015, Members had
considered a referral from the Public Protection Sub-Committee regarding a possible
scrutiny review of landaus on the promenade. Members agreed at that meeting that it
would be beneficial to undertake an in-depth scrutiny review on the topic, but to defer
commencement of the review until the start of the new Municipal Year. The Tourism,
Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee was therefore requested to ratify that
request.

The Committee agreed to approve the workplan with the above inclusions and to
establish a scrutiny review panel to consider landaus on the promenade.

Background papers: None.

11 DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR BLACKPOOL

The Committee resolved to adjourn for a short break and the meeting reconvened at 7.05
p.m.

Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Place preseﬁt@gﬁeﬁ)estination Management Plan for the



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING -
THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015

Committee to consi
[...]
e Director for monitoring against corporate
priorities and business cases and to enable post project evaluation.

e The Head of Procurement and Projects to co-ordinate the submission of
reports based upon information provided by the relevant officers;

Report

The Committee is asked to note that all Service Directors have been contacted for
information. The Children’s Services and Places departments have submitted returns
for the appointment of consultants during the period of 1 May 2015 to 31 July 2015
and this return has been attached at Appendix 6(a). All other departments have
reported a nil return.

The previous report to the Finance and Audit Committee did not identify any ‘long-
term appointments’, so there is nothing to report for monitoring in this respect.

Page 28



54

5.5

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

111

The next report is due to be submitted on 21 January 2016 and will include a list of
any appointments (if applicable) made between 1 August 2015 and 31 October 2015.
However, Members are asked to consider the arrangements for how they wish the
information to be presented to them in future. An alternative to monitoring reports
being presented at Committee meetings for Members to note, could be for reports
to be circulated amongst Members outside of a Committee meeting at timely
appropriate intervals throughout the year. Should any Member then raise any
concern regarding the information they had received, a report allowing for further
consideration of the matter could be provided at the next scheduled Committee
meeting.

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

List of Appendices:

Appendix 6a: Appointment of Consultants over £25,000.
Legal considerations:

None.

Human Resources considerations:
None.

Equalities considerations:

None.

Financial considerations:

As outlined in the Report.

Risk management considerations:
None.

Ethical considerations:

None.

Page 29



12.0 Internal/External Cons
[...]
e in by using housing
investment to create stable communities

Page 33



5.0

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

Background Information

In the early 2000’s considerable priority was given by the government of the day to
dealing with the backlog of repairs that existed in Council owned stock. Councils
were invited to bid for substantial funds to bring stock up to a uniform standard,
provided they were prepared to consider new forms of management that the
government believed were better placed to manage assets and investment over the
long term, so that social housing stock could be preserved as a viable element of the
housing market for decades to come.

As part of the move to an arm’s length management arrangement for the stock,
Blackpool was awarded £66m to invest in the stock to bring it back to an agreed
standard. This money was to be made available over a number of years with the
programme concluding in April 2015. Part way into the investment, some £2m was
cut from the programme as part of the national spending review. This money was
supplemented by Housing Revenue Account capital programme funds to give a larger
investment. This investment has provided Blackpool’s social housing stock with a
significantly improved lifespan and has reduced the investment burden on the
Council in the medium to long term.

Whilst there is a continuing need to invest and replace components such as doors,
windows, kitchens and boilers, the Decent homes money has meant the Council has
not had to find money for historical backlog investment as well as ongoing cyclical
maintenance. The one exception to this was the money required for balcony works
following the collapse of the balcony at Newby Place. Balcony works were not
included in the bid for Decent Homes funding despite some knowledge of their
condition being available. Since the collapse, Blackpool Coastal Housing has, through
the Housing Revenue Account capital programme, funded works to all stock with
balconies were required, following struc
[...]
umber of directly employed
apprentices recruited locally.

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

List of Appendices:
None.

Legal considerations:

None as this report is a retrospective view of a programme that has been completed.
Human Resources considerations:

None as this report is a retrospective view of a programme that has been completed.
Equalities considerations:

None as this report is a retrospective view of a programme that has been completed.
Financial considerations:

None as this report is a retrospective view of a programme that has been completed.
Risk management considerations:

None as this report is a retrospective view of a programme that has been completed.
Ethical considerations:

None as this report is a retrospective view of a programme that has been completed.

Page 36



12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:
12.1 None as this report is a retrospective view of a programme that has been completed.
13.0 Background papers:

13.1 None

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Report to: TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Paolo Pertica, Head of Visitors Services

Date of Meeting 10 September 2015

COMMUNITY SAFETY 2015/2016 QUARTER ONE REPORT

1.0 Purpose of the report:

11 To consider the performance in the Community Safety Partnership’s priorities in
quarter one of 2015/2016. The priorities are Assaults, Sexual Offences, Domestic
Abuse, Antisocial Behaviour (including Deliberate Fires), Drugs and Alcohol. However,
the Partnership has also decided to continue paying particular attention to Child
Sexual Exploitation and Counter Terrorism as these remain the two most important
emerging threats.

2.0 Recommendation:

2.1 To consider the performance of the Community Safety Partnership against its
priorities and identify any matters for further consideration.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation:
31 To ensure effective scrutiny of the Community Safety Par
[...]
s are considered appropriately and that the
reasons for refusing an appeal are fully explained in decision letters.



Annual Customer Feedback Report 2014/15

6. NEXT STEPS

There are a number of actions arising from the review of customer feedback:

=  Review mandatory fields on the customer feedback system to encourage the completion of data required for
reporting purposes.

=  Further work should be undertaken with departments to encourage all services to follow the Council’s
complaints procedure and improve their complaint handling, particularly across those services which have
changed due to restructures or where officers designated to deal with customer feedback have left the
authority.

= The causes of complaints within the Quality of Service and Staff Conduct / Treatment of Customer themes
should be explored.

=  Further work needs to be done to encourage services to capture and act upon learning from complaints
where appropriate so that services can be improved as a result.

= Ways in which we can reduce the number of premature complaints being referred to the LGO and the
number of upheld complaints should be investigated.

There is limited capacity within the Corporate Development team and the Customer Relations team to undertake
these actions. Therefore, consideration should be given as to which actions should be prioritised over the coming
year.

Page 62
14



Annual Customer Feedback Report 2014/15

APPENDIX A — BREAKDOWN OF COMPLAINTS BY SERVICE AREA

_mmmm
Adult Services Adult Social Care 9 9
Business Support & Resources 0 0 1 1 2
Care & Support 1 0 1 2 4
Commissioning 9 9 14 11 43
Chief Executive’s Exec Support 0 0 2 0 2
Children’s Services Children’s Social Care 27 31 27 23 108
Early Help for Children & Families 3 2 1 1 7
Education 1 3 4 2 10
Community & Animal Wardens & Pest Control 0 0 0 1 1
Environmental Services Capital Projects 2 4 2 1 9
Facilities Management 0 0 0 1 1
Highways & Transport (delivery) 10 9 9 15 43
Integrated Transport 1 0 3 1 5

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 

THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Hunter (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Mrs Callow JP 

G Coleman 

Galley 

Roberts 

Rowson 

L Williams 

Matthews 

I Coleman 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Councillor Gillian Campbell, Deputy Leader of the Council 

Councillor Mrs Christine Wright, Cabinet Member for Housing, Procurement and Income 

Generation 

Councillor Fred Jackson, Cabinet Member for Municipal Assets 

Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Business and Economic Development 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Alan Cavill, Director of Place 

John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 

John Donnellon, Chief Executive Blackpool Coastal Housing 

Andrew Foot, Housing, Planning & Transport 

Paolo Pertica, Head of Visitors Services 

John Paul Lovie, Commercial Waste Manager 

Nicky Dennison, Senior Public Health Practitioner 

Ruth Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 

 

Apologies: 

 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors   who was on official Council 

business. 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor Mrs Callow declared a personal interest with regard to item 10, ‘Waste 

Services and Street Cleansing Performance Report’, the nature of the interest being that 

the Re-use shop made an annual contribution to the Mayor’s charity. 

 

Councillor Hunter declared a personal interest with regard to item 4, ’Executive and 

Cabinet Member Decisions’, the nature of the interest being that he had recently been 

appointed as a Board Member of Blackpool Housing Company.. 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 JULY 2015 

 

Councillor G Coleman noted that in item 1 of the minutes, it was stated that the nature of 

his interest being that he was a Hackney Carriage Licence holder. He noted that this 



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 

THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

should have stated ‘Private Hire’ rather than ‘Hackney Carriage’. 

 

Subject to the above amendment, the Committee agreed that the minutes of the 

Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9 July 2015, be 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 

on this occasion. 

 

4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

 

The Committee considered the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the 

portfolios of the Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council, taken since the 

last meeting of the Committee.   

 

With regards to decision number PH39/2015, ‘Acquisition of Property – 22 Tyldesley 

Road’ Members questioned the type and size of the property acquired for £245,000. 

Councillor Mrs Wright advised that the property had been a small hotel/ bed and 

breakfast and its purchase had been to enable the continuation of the Rigby Road 

development. 

 

The Committee questioned the budget allocation of the £2,000,000 contribution towards 

the museum project in regards to executive decision number EX/30/2015. Mr Thompson, 

Director of Resources explained that the funding had been identified over 12 months ago 

from the Council’s earmarked reserves. 

 

In relation to executive decision EX/32/2015, ‘Funding for a wholly owned Housing 

Regeneration Company’, Members raised questions regarding the transfer of resources 

from the Council and the rate at which the Council would lend to the company. Mr 

Thompson advised that the transfer of resources from the company would be a mix of 

loan and equity but that a final decision had yet to be made regarding this. He also 

explained to the Committee that any loan to the Company must be at a commercial loan 

rate, with the interest rate on the loan being greater than that at which the Council was 

borrowing the money. 

 

The Committee, in relation to decision number PH43/2015 ‘Sundry Debt Write Offs’ asked 

whether Members could be provided with the total amount for the 2015/2016 financial 

year. Mr Thompson advised that this information would be provided for Committee 

Members. 

 

Further questions were raised by the Committee in relation to executive decision number 

EX/34/2015 ‘Acquisition of land for Central Station Site Development’. Mr Cavill, Director 

Place advised that the acquisition was just for the Bonny Street Police station and did not 

include the law courts. It was noted that a new location was required for the law courts 

before the site could be redeveloped and Mr Cavill advised that a spat of the Growth 

Deal, the Council was working with the Government in order to acquire the law courts 

and was working with the Ministry of Justice to find a suitable alternative location. 



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 

THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions. 

 

5  FORWARD PLAN 

 

The Committee considered the items contained within the Forward Plan, October 2015 – 

January 2016, relating to the portfolios of the Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of 

the Council. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Forward Plan items. 

 

6  ENGAGEMENT OF CONSULTANTS OVER 25K MONITORING REPORT 

 

The Committee considered the report detailing the appointment of consultants exceeding 

£25,000 for the period 1st May 2014 to 31st July 2014. 

 

The Committee noted that there had been three appointments in the above period and 

that those appointments had been for specific non-recurrent projects. Members raised 

questions relating to the appointment of Aecom to produce a comprehensive long term 

Parking Strategy as part of the Strategic Parking Review. Mr Thompson reported that a 

specialist was required that was not available within Blackpool. It was noted that 

approximately 1,000 Council parking spaces had been lost over the last eight years, but 

that income targets had largely remained static, which had resulted in a reduction in the 

income levels generated. The Strategic Parking review would therefore aim to increase 

income generation and ensure capacity for the present and into the future. Members 

were also advised that the consultant would consider technical recommendations 

regarding signage for the car parks and various payment methods that would improve the 

experience of car park patrons. Councillor Mrs Wright explained that there was an 

expectation that the return from the Strategic Parking review would be greater than the 

cost of the consultant, although it was not possible to quantify the level of return at this 

stage. 

 

The Chairman reminded Members that the Committee was due to consider a report on 

parking at its next meeting and it was requested that the report incorporated information 

and further details on the issues raised by Members. 

 

The Committee also considered its preferred method for monitoring information 

regarding consultants over 25k to be presented to Members in future. Mr Kelly, Senior 

Democratic Governance Adviser informed Members that an alternative to monitoring 

reports being presented at Committee meetings for Members to note, could be for 

reports to be circulated amongst Members outside of a Committee meeting at time 

appropriate intervals throughout the year. Should any Member then raise concern 

regarding the information they had received, a report allowing for further consideration 

of the matter could be provided at the next scheduled Committee meeting. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report and requested that monitoring reports 

continued to be presented at Committee meetings. 

 

Background papers: None 



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 

THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

 

7  DECENT HOMES 

 

Mr Donnellon, Chief Executive, Blackpool Coastal Housing presented a report containing 

details of the Decent Homes Investment made in the Council owned housing stock, 

following the award of grant that came with the transfer of management to the Arm’s 

length Management Company Blackpool Coastal Housing. 

 

Committee Members noted that as part of the move to an arm’s length management 

arrangement for the Council’s housing stock, Blackpool was awarded £66m to invest in its 

housing stock to bring it back to an agreed standard.  This money was to be made 

available over a number of years with the programme concluding in April 2015. It was 

considered that the investment had provided Blackpool’s social housing stock with a 

significantly improved lifespan and has reduced the investment burden on the Council in 

the medium to long term. 

 

Upon questioning from Members, Councillor Mrs Wright informed the Committee that 

the main areas of concern for the future would be in maintaining the housing stock to the 

Decent Homes Standard solely from the Council’s own revenue streams. The Council’s 

ability to maintain this standard would be under greater pressure as a result of the recent 

budget announcement to cut social rents by one per cent per year for the next four years. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the content of the report. 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

8  COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE 

 

The Committee considered a report detailing the performance in the Community Safety 

Partnership’s priorities in quarter one of 2015/2016.  

 

Members noted that the priorities were Assaults, Sexual Offences, Domestic Abuse, 

Antisocial Behaviour (including Deliberate Fires), Drugs and Alcohol. However, the 

Partnership had also decided to continue paying particular attention to Child Sexual 

Exploitation and Counter Terrorism as those remained the two most important emerging 

threats. It was requested that in future meetings, information be presented to the 

Committee summarising the work done by the Partnership in tackling Child Sexual 

Exploitation and work regarding Counter Terrorism. 

 

Members raised a number of questions regarding Antisocial Behaviour, with particular 

reference to Public Space Protection Orders, which would give greater powers to the 

Police and the Council to deal with certain types of antisocial behaviour. Councillor 

Campbell explained that a draft order had recently been made open to the public for 

consultation, with an intention that an Executive decision would be made to finalise the 

order in early October. 

 

The draft order covered the town centre and proposed stopping a number of activities 

within that area, including drinking, taking legal highs or selling ‘lucky charms’ or heather, 

amongst other activities. Councillor Campbell explained that the Order needed to be 



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 

THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

robust for the town centre and then it could be rolled out into the town’s parks. The 

Committee was also assured that the Council would ensure appropriate resources would 

be allocated in order to enforce the order once it was in place. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the content of the report. 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

9  COUNCIL COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 

 

Mrs R Henshaw, Corporate Development Officer, presented the Annual Customer 

Feedback Report 2014/2015 to the Committee. 

 

The Committee was advised that the report provided an overview of customer feedback 

recorded by the Council in the period 1st April 2014 – 31st March 2015, as well as 

providing information on the Council’s performance in dealing with complaints, exploring 

the themes within customer feedback, and including an overview of complaints made to 

the Local Government Ombudsman. 

 

Members questioned whether the report took in to account feedback received via social 

media, noting that Blackpool Transport Services did incorporate social media comments 

into its complaints recording process. Mrs Henshaw advised that social media comments 

were not currently recorded but that she would consider the processes required in order 

to do so in future. 

 

Mrs Henshaw also noted that the report also identified a number of actions that had 

arisen from the review of customer feedback but that there was limited capacity within 

the Corporate Development team and the Customer Relations team so that not all of the 

identified actions could realistically be implemented. Mrs Henshaw welcomed Members’ 

comments as to which actions should be prioritised over the past year and the Committee 

recommended that: 

 

• Further work be undertaken with departments to encourage all services to follow 

the Council’s complaints procedure and improve their compliant handling, 

particularly across those services which have changed due to restructures or 

where officers designated to deal with customer feedback have left the authority. 

• Further work needed to be done to encourage services to capture and act upon 

learning from complaints where appropriate so that services could be improved as 

a result. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report and recommended that the above actions are 

prioritised following the review of customer feedback. 

 

Background papers: None 

 

10  WASTE SERVICES AND STREET CLEANSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 

Mr Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services, provided the 

Committee with a Waste Services and Street Cleansing Performance report, which 



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 

THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

included an outline of the various elements of the services and highlight any current or 

anticipated issues. 

 

The Committee was informed that waste collection and street cleansing proved a 

particular challenge in Blackpool, often due to the wind and seagulls. However, he 

considered that the services had made a number of achievements that had been 

recognised locally and nationally. Mr Blackledge summarised the successes of the Rover 

mobile recycling unit service that had recently won a National Award for Excellence in 

Waste Management and Recycling, as well as providing details of how the Household 

Waste Recycling Centre and Bulky Waste service had performed. 

 

The Committee discussed the cost implications of the Council terminating its contract 

with Global Renewables Limited and its transfer of responsibilities for operating waste 

recycling facilities to an operating company owned by Lancashire County Council and 

Blackpool Council. Members noted that, whilst some savings had initially been realised in 

the financial re-modelling of its waste recycling contract, it had resulted in the loss of the 

Government’s waste-credits grant (Private Finance Initiative credits), which had been 

worth £800k per year. In response, Mr Blackledge advised that the contract with Global 

Renewables Limited needed to be terminated as the company was not adequately 

delivering on the contract. The Council had not anticipated losing the Private Finance 

Initiative credits and reported that Blackpool Council and Lancashire County Council were 

taking the issue to judicial review. Upon further questioning upon the issue, Mr 

Blackledge explained that he did not know when the matter would be resolved, but that it 

would be beneficial for the Council for it to be resolved as soon as possible. 

 

The Committee also noted that the report stated all shops had sufficient litter bin 

provision and questioned whether the Council held discussions with shopkeepers and 

businesses regarding litter being dropped outside of shops, in particular receipts from 

customers’ purchases. Councillor Campbell reported to the Committee that the Council 

was working with Keep Britain Tidy regarding this issue and this should include holding 

conversations with shopkeepers. 

 

Members also raised a number of questions regarding the treatment of weeds. It was 

acknowledged that poor weather had hindered the Council’s ability to undertake spray 

treatment on weeds. However, it was considered that in certain areas, the growth of 

weeds had been particularly problematic. Mr Blackledge assured Committee Members 

that those areas that were particularly problematic would be dealt with by staff as soon 

as possible, even if it was not feasible to spray in those areas due to the weather 

conditions. He advised that a review would also be undertaken to consider how the 

Council dealt with areas of heavy weed growth in periods of adverse weather in future. 

 

The Committee also raised questions regarding Seagull-Proof Sacks. Responding to 

questions Mr Lovie, Commercial Waste Manager, advised that approximately 10 per cent 

of properties in Blackpool receive black bag collections and the Council was piloting using 

Seagull-Proof sacks in 42 areas. He reported that feedback so far had been positive and 

the pilot seemed to be helping to alleviate the problems caused by seagulls in those areas 

in was being tested. It was explained to Committee Members that, whilst the Seagull-

Proof sacks did cost much more money than regular rubbish sacks, the Council considered 

them value for money as it was far costlier in terms of resources to clean up after rubbish 



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 

THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

had been spilled on the street. 

 

The Committee agreed to not the content of the report. 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

11  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 

 

Mr Kelly presented the Tourism, Resources and Economy Scrutiny Committee Workplan 

for the remainder of the Municipal Year. It was noted that this was a flexible, working 

document. Members could submit items for consideration by the Committee at any time 

through the Chairman.  

 

In order to make a request for a scrutiny review on a particular subject, Members were 

informed that the Scrutiny Selection Checklist must be completed and submitted to a 

Committee meeting for consideration. 

 

Members also considered the scoping document for the scrutiny review of landaus on the 

promenade. Mr Kelly advised that the review would cover all Horse Drawn Hackney 

Carriages. 

 

The Committee agreed to approve the workplan and the scrutiny review scoping 

document. 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as Thursday, 15 October 

2015, at 6.00 p.m. 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended at 7.16 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 

Tel: 01253 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 


